Bhattacharya et al./Decis. Mak. Appl. Manag. Eng. 5 (1) (2022) 225-245

236

Table 2 represents the optimal SC expenditure for minimal order quantity, cycle
time, contamination level, and manufacturing rate for three separate cases which are
crisp, general as well as cloudy fuzzy systems. Cloudy fuzzy results minimum SC
expenditure $ 111893.40 for contamination share of 4.83% for the manufacturing
time 0.3751 year with 220.27 MT of customer order. The SC expenditure grows to $
114160.20 while negligible minimization of the pollution level reaches to 4.82% for
221.06 MT customer order using a normal fuzzy system. The crisp model of SC is
remarkably costly ($ 117542.80) when air contamination level reaches to 4.96% for
the customer order of 226.07 MT. Comparing with the crisp optimal solution, the SC
cost-benefit for the cloudy fuzzy model becomes 4.81% which is superior to the 2.88%
that was found for the general fuzzy system.

8. Sensitivity Analysis

   After obtaining the best efficient cost in cloudy fuzzy, the sensitivity dependence for
the same has been investigated. For observing the variation of SC cost with
contamination level, customer order, manufacturing rate with several expenditure
parts, all fuzzy variables (𝜌𝑐 , 𝜎𝑐, 𝜌𝑑 , 𝜎𝑑) have been changed with (+50%, +30%, -30%,
-50%) accordingly and the outcomes have represented in Table 3.

Table 3. Sensitivity study with % variation of (𝜌𝑐, 𝜌𝑑 , 𝜎𝑐 , 𝜎𝑑)

Fuzz
y

para
mete

rs

%
chan

ge
𝜏1

∗

(Year)

𝜏2
∗

(Year)

𝜏3
∗

(Year)

𝑦∗

(%)

𝑞∗

(MT)

𝑧∗

($)

𝑝∗

(MT)

𝑍∗ − 𝑍∗
𝑍∗

× 100%

𝑌∗ − 𝑌∗
𝑌∗

× 100%

𝜌𝑐
0.3

+50 0.372 0.558 0.930 4.83 218.42 108570.4 598.24 -7.63 -2.56
+30 0.373 0.560 0.933 4.83 219.13 109900.3 598.28 -6.5 -2.54
-30 0.377 0.565 0.942 4.84 221.38 113884.5 598.41 -3.11 -2.5
-50 0.378 0.567 0.946 4.84 222.10 115210.8 598.45 -1.98 -2.5

𝜎𝑐
0.1

+50 0.376 0.564 0.940 4.84 220.75 113211.4 598.37 -3.68 -2.52
+30 0.376 0.563 0.939 4.84 220.56 112684.2 598.36 -4.13 -2.52
-30 0.375 0.562 0.937 4.84 219.98 111102.4 598.33 -5.48 -2.52
-50 0.374 0.561 0.936 4.84 219.79 110575.0 598.32 -5.93 -2.52

𝜌𝑑
0.2

+50 0.561 0.842 1.403 4.78 323.30 116773.3 592.50 -0.65 -3.65
+30 0.499 0.749 1.248 4.80 289.86 114235.8 595.15 -2.81 -3.15
-30 0.374 0.560 0.934 4.91 222.26 112626.8 606.08 -4.18 -1.03
-50 0.373 0.559 0.932 4.96 223.59 113115.2 611.25 -3.77 -0.02

𝜎𝑑
0.1

+50 0.374 0.560 0.934 4.90 221.74 112786.4 604.78 -4.05 -1.27
+30 0.374 0.561 0.935 4.87 221.15 112429.4 602.21 -4.35 -1.77
-30 0.442 0.663 1.105 4.82 258.01 112359.9 596.85 -4.41 -2.8
-50 0.481 0.722 1.203 4.81 279.99 113321.5 595.74 -3.59 -3.02

   Table 3 shows that all the cloudy fuzzy system parameters are moderately sensitive
relative to the crisp optimal solution. Our range of manufacturing run time, cycle time,
air contamination share, the customer order, the manufacturing rate, and the average
inventory cost assume value between (0.3719-0.5611) year, (0.9298-1.4028) year,
(4.779-4.959) %, (218.42-323.30) MT, (592.50-611.25) MT and $ (108570.40-
116773.30) respectively. The overall cost-benefit lies within (0.65, 7.63) % and the
contamination change within (0.02, 3.65) %. By this study, we also notice that the

A Study on Pollution Sensitive Sponge Iron Based Production Transportation Model …